

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2060 OF 2017

DIVYA PRAKHAR SHARMA PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PRAKHAR JAIPRAKASH SHARMA RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

T.P. (C) NO. 523 OF 2018

O R D E R

T.P.(C) No. 2060/2017

This petition under Section 25 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Order XLI of the Supreme court Rules, 2013 has been filed by the petitioner (wife) for transfer of Divorce Petition being MJ Petition No. A-1031/2017, tilted as "Prakhar Jaiprakash Sharma vs. Divya Prakhar Sharma" pending before the Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai, Maharashtra to the Principal Family Court, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh.

Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and taking into consideration the grounds taken in the transfer petition, we direct transfer of Divorce Petition being MJ

Petition No. A-1031/2017, tilted as "Prakhar Jaiprakash Sharma vs. Divya Prakhar Sharma" pending before the Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai, Maharashtra to the Principal Family Court, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh.

Let the record of the case be transferred without delay.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

T.P. (C) NO. 523 OF 2018

This petition under Section 25 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Order XLI of the Supreme court Rules, 2013 has been filed by the petitioner (husband) for transfer of Matrimonial Case bearing No. 905 of 2017, tilted as "Ms. Divya Prakhar Sharma vs. Prakhar Jai Prakash Sharma" pending before the Court of Principal Family Judge, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai, Maharashtra.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and considering the material on record, we are not

inclined to transfer the case from Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh to Bandra, Mumbai, Maharashtra.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.  
[ N.V. RAMANA ]

.....J.  
[ AJAY RASTOGI ]

NEW DELHI,  
SEPTEMBER 02, 2019.

ITEM NO.38, 38.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2060/2017

DIVYA PRAKHAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKHAR JAIPRAKASH SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 115740/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 523/2018 (XVI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.46726/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 02-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s)/  
Respondent(s)

Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR

Mr. Pawan Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Raja Ram, Adv.

Ms. Sweety Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition (C) No. 2060/2017 is allowed  
and transfer petition (C) No. 523/2018 is dismissed in terms  
of the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

[ CHARANJEET KAUR ]  
A.R. -CUM-P.S.

[ RAJ RANI NEGI ]  
ASSTT. REGISTRAR

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]